the Company for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and unaudited historical financial statements of Lochinvar for the nine months ended August 27,
2011. Included in this Form 8-K/A are the audited historical financial statements and notes thereto of Lochinvar for the year ended November 28, 2010 and
unaudited historical combined financial statements and notes thereto of Lochinvar for the nine months ended August 27, 2011. The fiscal year ends of the
company and Lochinvar differ by less than 93 days and appropriate adjustments have been made to reflect the different nine month periods in the Pro Forma
Financial Statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, due to the acquisition of Lochinvar by the Company that occurred on August 26, 2011. For
the Pro Forma Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, no adjustments were necessary.

The historical combined financial statements regarding Lochinvar that are included in this report have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of Lochinvar
Corporation.

22

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2010
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Historical

The

Company
Lochinvar

Corporation (1)
Pro  Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $1,489.3   $ 173.2   $ 1.5  $1,664.0
Cost of products sold   1,043.3   103.4   (0.6)   1,146.1

Gross profit   446.0   69.8   2.1   517.9

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   328.7   67.8   (24.5)   372.0
Flood related expense   35.4   —   —   35.4
Restructuring, impairment and settlement income—net   0.1   —   —   0.1
Interest expense   6.9   —   5.6   12.5
Other expense (income)—net   0.5   (0.6)   —   (0.1)

Earnings before provision for income taxes   74.4   2.6   21.0   98.0
Provision for income taxes   17.3   0.2   9.0   26.5

Earnings from Continuing Operations   $ 57.1   $ 2.4   $ 12.0   $ 71.5

Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock
Continued Operations   $ 1.25   $ 1.56

Diluted Earnings per Share of Common Stock
Continued Operations   $ 1.24   $ 1.55

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of earnings.

23

(2)

(2),(4)

(4),(5)

(6)

(7)

Unaudited Pro Forma
Statement of Earnings

Nine Months ended September 30, 2011
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   Historical

The

Company
Lochinvar

Corporation (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales   $1,234.7   $ 138.1   $ (19.2)   $1,353.6
Cost of products sold   877.1   86.2   (14.1)   949.2

Gross profit   357.6   51.9   (5.1)   404.4

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   266.6   34.2   (9.2)   291.6
Restructuring, impairment and settlement income, net   (11.2)   —   —   (11.2)
Interest expense   6.4   —   3.5   9.9

Other expense (income)—net   6.4   (0.3)   —   (19.0)

Earnings before provision for income taxes   114.5   (11.2)   0.6   133.1
Provision for income taxes   34.8   1.1   6.2   42.1

Net Earnings   $ 79.7   $ 16.9   $ (5.6)  $ 91.0

Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock
Continued Operations   $ 1.73   $ 1.97

Diluted Earnings per Share of Common Stock
Continuing Operations   1.71   1.95

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of earnings.

24

(2),(3)

(2),(3),(4)

(3),(4),(5)

(3),(6)

(7)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Earnings

(Dollars in Thousands)

The pro forma combined statements of earnings do not reflect the results of Lochinvar Limited due to the immaterial impact on the pro forma presentation for